

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 731

SENATE BILL NO. 1745

By Roberts

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1826

By Ragan

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 29 and Title 64, Chapter 1, Part 9, relative to the West Fork Drakes Creek dam and reservoir interstate authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-243(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (55).

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 64, Chapter 1, Part 9, is amended by deleting the part.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-112, the West Fork Drakes Creek dam and reservoir interstate authority, created by Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 64-1-901, terminates and ceases to exist.

SECTION 4. This act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 1745

PASSED:

March 14, 2022

Rady RANDY MINALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this <u>24</u>th day of <u>Maurch</u> 2022

i lu

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR